into consideration the effects of currency derivatives, which
offset the effects of exchange rate changes. Under these
assumptions, the changes would be mainly due to exchange
rate changes in trade receivables and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies.

(1,000 EUR) 2025

Change in EUR exchange rate Strengthening Weakening

Effect on profit after taxes

USD 8% 1 5% 0

SEK 2% 75 4% -135

GBP 3% -18 3% 17

BRL 4% 1,088 2% -679

(1,000 EUR) 2024

Change in EUR exchange rate Strengthening Weakening

Effect on profit after taxes

USD 4% -535 3% 452

SEK 2% 42 3% -67

GBP 2% -37 1% 20

BRL 8% 2,832 10% -3,494

Interest rate risk
The Group’s short-term money market investments expose
its cash flow to interest rate risk, but the overall effect is not
significant. The Group’s income and operational cash flows are
mainly independent of market interest rate fluctuations. The
Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk associated with
the non-current loan portfolio. The Group hedges the interest
rate risk associated with future cash flows by interest rate
swaps. The degree of hedging is about 59% of all floating rate
loans.

(1,000 EUR)

Sensitivity analysis for floating interest loans:

Change percentage +1% -1%

Floating interest loans -523 523

Interest rate swaps 311 -311

Net effect on profit after tax -212 212

151

Credit risk
The Group’s policy defines creditworthiness requirements
for customers, investment transactions and counterparties
to derivatives, as well as investment principles. The Group
does not have any significant concentrations of credit risk
on receivables because its customer base is wide and
geographically diversified. The Group aims at cautious and
secured credit granting. As a rule, the sold machine is a
guarantee for trade receivables until the purchase price has
been paid. The Group’s maximum credit risk corresponds to the
book value of financial assets at period-end. Trade receivables